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Highlights: 
 

• On December 5, 2005, the Department of the Treasury’s 
Office of Foreign Assets Control (OFAC) added several 
entries to its list of Specially Designated Nationals and 
Blocked Persons under the Specially Designated Global 
Terrorists (SDGT) category. 

 
• The new entries are attached. 

 
• OFAC has asked that we distribute the information to all 

FDIC-supervised institutions so records can be checked 
for accounts that are required to be blocked. 

 
• OFAC information also may be found on the Internet at 

http://www.treas.gov/offices/enforcement/ofac. 
 

• Please distribute this information to the appropriate 
personnel in your institution.   

 
• For further information about Executive Orders, the list of 

blocked accounts or the procedures to block accounts, 
please call OFAC’s Compliance Programs Division at  
1-800-540-6322.   
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The following [SDGT] entries have been added to OFAC's SDN list: 
 
ABOU SHAWEESH, Yasser Mohamed (a.k.a. ABU SHAWEESH, Yasser Mohamed Ismail; a.k.a. SHAWEESH, 
Yasser Abu), Meckennheimer Str. 74a, Bonn 53179, Germany; Wuppertal Prison, Germany; DOB 20 Nov 1973; 
POB Benghazi, Libya; Passport 981358 (Egypt); alt. Passport 0003213 (Egypt); Travel Document Number 
C00071659 (Germany); alt. Travel Document Number 939254 (Egypt) (individual) [SDGT] 
 
ABU SHAWEESH, Yasser Mohamed Ismail (a.k.a. ABOU SHAWEESH, Yasser Mohamed; a.k.a. SHAWEESH, 
Yasser Abu), Meckennheimer Str. 74a, Bonn 53179, Germany; Wuppertal Prison, Germany; DOB 20 Nov 1973; 
POB Benghazi, Libya; Passport 981358 (Egypt); alt. Passport 0003213 (Egypt); Travel Document Number 
C00071659 (Germany); alt. Travel Document Number 939254 (Egypt) (individual) [SDGT] 
 
AL ZAFIRI, Khalil Ibrahim (a.k.a. JASSEM, Khalil Ibrahim; a.k.a. KHALIL, Ibrahim Mohamed; a.k.a. 
MOHAMMAD, Khalil Ibrahim), Pankratiusstrause 44, Mainz 55118, Germany; Frankenthal Prison, Germany; 
DOB 2 Jul 1975; alt. DOB 2 May 1972; alt. DOB 3 Jul 1975; alt. DOB 1972; POB Mosul, Iraq; alt. POB Baghdad, 
Iraq; nationality Iraq; Travel Document Number A0003900 (Germany) (individual) [SDGT] 
 
AL-JABBARI, Deiman Alhasenben Ali (a.k.a. IZZAT, Dieman Abdulkadir), Adolf-Braun Street 6, Nuremberg 
90429, Germany; Fuerther Street 335, Nuremberg, Germany; Nuremberg Prison, Germany; DOB 4 Jul 1965; 
POB Kirkuk, Iraq; nationality Iraq; Travel Document Number A0141062 (Germany) (individual) [SDGT] 
 
BARZINGY, Ata Abdoul Aziz (a.k.a. RASHID, Ata Abd Al-Aziz; a.k.a. RASHID, Ata Abdoulaziz), Schmidener 
Street 98, Stuttgart 70374, Germany; Stuttgart Prison, Stuttgart, Germany; DOB 1 Dec 1973; POB 
Sulaymaniyah, Iraq; nationality Iraq; Travel Document Number A0020375 (Germany) (individual) [SDGT] 
 
HAMAWANDI, Kawa (a.k.a. OMAR ACHMED, Kaua), Lochhamer Str. 115, Munich 81477, Germany; Kempten 
Prison, Germany; DOB 1 Jul 1971; POB Arbil, Iraq; nationality Iraq; Travel Document Number A0139243 
(Germany) (individual) [SDGT] 
 
HUSSEIN, Mazen Ali (a.k.a. SALAH MUHAMAD, Issa), Branderstrasse 28, Augsburg 86154, Germany; 
Schwabisch Hall Prison, Germany; DOB 1 Jan 1982; alt. DOB 1 Jan 1980; POB Baghdad, Iraq; nationality Iraq; 
Travel Document Number A0144378 (Germany) (individual) [SDGT] 
 
IZZAT, Dieman Abdulkadir (a.k.a. AL-JABBARI, Deiman Alhasenben Ali), Adolf-Braun Street 6, Nuremberg 
90429, Germany; Fuerther Street 335, Nuremberg, Germany; Nuremberg Prison, Germany; DOB 4 Jul 1965; 
POB Kirkuk, Iraq; nationality Iraq; Travel Document Number A0141062 (Germany) (individual) [SDGT] 
 
JASSEM, Khalil Ibrahim (a.k.a. AL ZAFIRI, Khalil Ibrahim; a.k.a. KHALIL, Ibrahim Mohamed; a.k.a. 
MOHAMMAD, Khalil Ibrahim), Pankratiusstrause 44, Mainz 55118, Germany; Frankenthal Prison, Germany; 
DOB 2 Jul 1975; alt. DOB 2 May 1972; alt. DOB 3 Jul 1975; alt. DOB 1972; POB Mosul, Iraq; alt. POB Baghdad, 
Iraq; nationality Iraq; Travel Document Number A0003900 (Germany) (individual) [SDGT] 
 
KAIRADIN, Raific Mohamad (a.k.a. YOUSEF, Rafik Mohamad), Kathe Dorsch Ring 21, Berlin 12353, Germany; 
Mannheim Prison, Germany; DOB 27 Aug 1974; POB Baghdad, Iraq; nationality Iraq; Travel Document Number 
A0092301 (Germany) (individual) [SDGT] 
 
KHALIL, Ibrahim Mohamed (a.k.a. AL ZAFIRI, Khalil Ibrahim; a.k.a. JASSEM, Khalil Ibrahim; a.k.a. 
MOHAMMAD, Khalil Ibrahim), Pankratiusstrause 44, Mainz 55118, Germany; Frankenthal Prison, Germany; 
DOB 2 Jul 1975; alt. DOB 2 May 1972; alt. DOB 3 Jul 1975; alt. DOB 1972; POB Mosul, Iraq; alt. POB Baghdad, 
Iraq; nationality Iraq; Travel Document Number A0003900 (Germany) (individual) [SDGT] 
 
MOHAMAD, Lokman Ami (a.k.a. MOHAMMED, Lokman Amin; a.k.a. MOHAMMED, Lukman Ami), Oberanger 
47, Munich 80331, Germany; Stadelheim Prison, Munich, Germany; DOB 1 Feb 1974; POB Kirkuk, Iraq; 
nationality Iraq; Travel Document Number A006991 (Germany) (individual) [SDGT] 
 
MOHAMMAD, Khalil Ibrahim (a.k.a. AL ZAFIRI, Khalil Ibrahim; a.k.a. JASSEM, Khalil Ibrahim; a.k.a. KHALIL, 
Ibrahim Mohamed), Pankratiusstrause 44, Mainz 55118, Germany; Frankenthal Prison, Germany; DOB 2 Jul 
1975; alt. DOB 2 May 1972; alt. DOB 3 Jul 1975; alt. DOB 1972; POB Mosul, Iraq; alt. POB Baghdad, Iraq; 
nationality Iraq; Travel Document Number A0003900 (Germany) (individual) [SDGT] 
 
MOHAMMED, Lokman Amin (a.k.a. MOHAMAD, Lokman Ami; a.k.a. MOHAMMED, Lukman Ami), Oberanger 
47, Munich 80331, Germany; Stadelheim Prison, Munich, Germany; DOB 1 Feb 1974; POB Kirkuk, Iraq; 
nationality Iraq; Travel Document Number A006991 (Germany) (individual) [SDGT] 
 



MOHAMMED, Lukman Ami (a.k.a. MOHAMAD, Lokman Ami; a.k.a. MOHAMMED, Lokman Amin), Oberanger 
47, Munich 80331, Germany; Stadelheim Prison, Munich, Germany; DOB 1 Feb 1974; POB Kirkuk, Iraq; 
nationality Iraq; Travel Document Number A006991 (Germany) (individual) [SDGT] 
 
OMAR ACHMED, Kaua (a.k.a. HAMAWANDI, Kawa), Lochhamer Str. 115, Munich 81477, Germany; Kempten 
Prison, Germany; DOB 1 Jul 1971; POB Arbil, Iraq; nationality Iraq; Travel Document Number A0139243 
(Germany) (individual) [SDGT] 
 
RASHID, Ata Abd Al-Aziz (a.k.a. BARZINGY, Ata Abdoul Aziz; a.k.a. RASHID, Ata Abdoulaziz), Schmidener 
Street 98, Stuttgart 70374, Germany; Stuttgart Prison, Stuttgart, Germany; DOB 1 Dec 1973; POB 
Sulaymaniyah, Iraq; nationality Iraq; Travel Document Number A0020375 (Germany) (individual) [SDGT] 
 
RASHID, Ata Abdoulaziz (a.k.a. BARZINGY, Ata Abdoul Aziz; a.k.a. RASHID, Ata Abd Al-Aziz), Schmidener 
Street 98, Stuttgart 70374, Germany; Stuttgart Prison, Stuttgart, Germany; DOB 1 Dec 1973; POB 
Sulaymaniyah, Iraq; nationality Iraq; Travel Document Number A0020375 (Germany) (individual) [SDGT] 
 
SALAH MUHAMAD, Issa (a.k.a. HUSSEIN, Mazen Ali), Branderstrasse 28, Augsburg 86154, Germany; 
Schwabisch Hall Prison, Germany; DOB 1 Jan 1982; alt. DOB 1 Jan 1980; POB Baghdad, Iraq; nationality Iraq; 
Travel Document Number A0144378 (Germany) (individual) [SDGT] 
 
SHAWEESH, Yasser Abu (a.k.a. ABOU SHAWEESH, Yasser Mohamed; a.k.a. ABU SHAWEESH, Yasser 
Mohamed Ismail), Meckennheimer Str. 74a, Bonn 53179, Germany; Wuppertal Prison, Germany; DOB 20 
Nov 1973; POB Benghazi, Libya; Passport 981358 (Egypt); alt. Passport 0003213 (Egypt); Travel Document 
Number C00071659 (Germany); alt. Travel Document Number 939254 (Egypt) (individual) [SDGT] 
 
YOUSEF, Rafik Mohamad (a.k.a. KAIRADIN, Raific Mohamad), Kathe Dorsch Ring 21, Berlin 12353, Germany; 
Mannheim Prison, Germany; DOB 27 Aug 1974; POB Baghdad, Iraq; nationality Iraq; Travel Document Number 
A0092301 (Germany) (individual) [SDGT] 


